X   New   X   Assignment		7 12 0000
101402588  RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY  To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copyr(se).  Submission Type  New Result Security Agreement Correction of PTO Error Reel Frame Corrective Document Reel Frame Corrective Document Reel Frame Corrective Document Reel Frame Corrective Document Reel Corrective Document Recel Corrective Document Recel Corrective Document Recel Corrective Document Recel Corrective Document Receiving Party Reference Corrective Document Receiving Party Party Receiving Party Receiving Party P	FORM PTO-1618A	Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY  To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) orcopy(ies).  Submission Type    New	Expres 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	TRADEMARK
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY  To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copyries).  Submission Type    New	10	01402588 S
TRADEMARKS ONLY  To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copyties).  Submission Type  X New  Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # License  Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other  Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  DBA/AKATTA  Composed of Address (line 3) Association  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Citizenship/State of Incorporation Association  Citizenship/State of Incorporation Association  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Composed of Address (line 3) Address (line 4) A		9 6
To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).  Submission Type  X New  Resubmission Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #		
X   New		
Resubmission   (Non-Recordation)   Security Agreement   Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date   Month Day Year	Submission Type	
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name  Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other  Corrective Expressions Group, Inc.  Execution Date Month Day Year  12/06/99  Formerly  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Name The Fonda Group, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 2920 N. Main Street  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 2038  Address (line 3) Oshkosh  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicided in the United States, an apolitometric of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	X New	· ·
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name  Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other  Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Menth Day Year  Name Creative Expressions Group, Inc. 12/06/99  Formerly		
Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other  Conveying Party		1 [ ]
Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other  Conveying Party	Reel # Frame #	Change of Name
Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached   Execution Date   Month Day Year   12/06/99		
Name Creative Expressions Group, Inc.    Composed of   Com		
Individual   General Partnership   Limited Partnership   X Corporation   Association		Month Day Year
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Name The Fonda Group, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Address (line 1) 2920 N. Main Street  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 2038  Address (line 3) Oshkosh Wisconsin State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Name Creative Expressions C	Group, Inc. 12/06/99
Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Name The Fonda Group, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 2920 N. Main Street  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 2038  Address (line 3) Oshkosh  Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Formerly	(648183
Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Name The Fonda Group, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 2920 N. Main Street  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 2038  Address (line 3) Oshkosh  Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Name The Fonda Group, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 2920 N. Main Street  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 2038  Address (line 3) Oshkosh  City State/Country  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicided in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization		
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Name The Fonda Group, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 2920 N. Main Street  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 2038  Address (line 3) Oshkosh Wisconsin State/Country Lip Code  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization		
Name The Fonda Group, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of   Address (line 1) 2920 N. Main Street  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 2038  Address (line 3) Oshkosh Wisconsin State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization		ition [
Composed of  Address (line 1) 2920 N. Main Street  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 2038  Address (line 3) Oshkosh Wisconsin State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Address (line 1) 2920 N. Main Street  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 2038  Address (line 3) Oshkosh Wisconsin State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Name The Fonda Group, Inc	C •
Address (line 1) 2920 N. Main Street  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 2038  Address (line 3) Oshkosh Wisconsin State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	DBA/AKA/TA	
Address (line 1) 2920 N. Main Street  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 2038  Address (line 3) Oshkosh Wisconsin State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Composed of	
Address (line 2) P.O. Box 2038  Address (line 3) Oshkosh Wisconsin State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization		
Address (line 3) Oshkosh Wisconsin State/Country I Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership II document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Address (line 1) 2920 N. Main Street	
City Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership  X Corporation Association  Other  City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Address (line 2) P.O. Box 2038	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership  X Corporation Association  Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Limited Partnership  Limited Partnership  Limited Partnership  Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)		
X Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization		Limited Dortnership If document to be recorded is an
Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  EOR OFFICE USE ONLY		not domiciled in the United States, an
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		representative should be attached.
FOR OFFICE LISE ONLY		document from Assignment.)
FOR OFFICE LISE ONLY		
0 ASCOTT 00000114 1648183 \ FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
40.00 OP 400.00 OP	FOR	R OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover should be approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded with required cover sheet to be recorded.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
,	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
Correspond	lent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (414) 272-7200
Name	Jeffrey S. Sokol
Address (line 1)	Sokol Law Office
Address (line 2)	828 N. Broadway, Suite 850
Address (line 3)	Milwaukee, WI 53202
Address (line 4)	
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.  # 7
	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached
	Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Irad	Registration Number(s)   Registration Number(s)     1,648,183   1,623,582   1,634,813
	1,616,775 [1,612,908 [2,114,460
	834,744 [1,634,124 [1,238,243
Number of F	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 17
Fee Amoun	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 440.00
Method of Deposit A	f Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account
	ayment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 50-0406
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No
	nd Signature
	e best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any hed copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

Signature

indicated herein.

Jeffrey S. Sokol

Name of Person Signing

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

		3 OHE I		
Party Conveying Party	Ma	ark if additional names of co	onveying parties attach	ed Execution Date Month Day Year
General Partner	ship Limited	Partnership C	corporation	Association
ip State of Incorporation/O	rganization			
Party Receiving Party	Mark if a	dditional names of receivin	g parties attached	
			4	
Car		State/Country		Zip Code
ual General Partr	nership Limit	ted Partnership	assignment and a not domiciled in appointment of a representative sh (Designation must	the receiving party is the United States, an domestic nould be attached st be a separate
hip/State of Incorporation/G	Organization			
				nal numbers attached same property).
demark Application Num	nber(s)	Re	gistration Number	·(s)
		696,442	1,652,364	
		928,923		
		940,237		
		1,120,986		
		1,120,986		
	Party Conveying Party  General Partner  Sip State of Incorporation/O Party Receiving Party  City Ital General Partner  Sion Association  Chip/State of Incorporation/O Application Number  State of Incorporation/O Application Number	Party Conveying Party  General Partnership Limited  Limit	General Partnership Limited Partnership Comparity Mark if additional names of receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving Party Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Limited Partnership ion Association  Association Limited Partnership Dion Number (S) or Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER Bedemark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER Bedemark Application Number(s) Registration Number (Bost 1928, 923)	Party Conveying Party  General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation  Party Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Cay Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Limited Partnership  If document to be assignment ladditional names of receiving parties attached national names of receiving parties attached  Limited Partnership If document to be assignment ladditional names of receiving parties attached  Cay StateCountry If document to be assignment ladditional names of receiving parties attached  Cay StateCountry If document to be assignment laddition of the segment

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 6th day of December, 1999, by and between Creative Expressions Group, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having a place of business at 7240 Shadeland Station, Indianapolis, Indiana 46256 (hereinafter "Assignor") and The Fonda Group, Inc. a Delaware Corporation having a place of business at 115 Stevens Avenue, Valhalla, New York 10595 (hereinafter "Assignee") collectively ("the Parties").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole owner by reason of assignment of all right, title and interest in and to the Patents listed in Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted or acquired, and has used and is using in commerce the marks listed in Schedule B attached hereto, and owns all right title and interest to the trademarks and trademark registrations depicted and described in the Registrations listed in Schedule B;

WHEREAS, Assignor has prepared, created or developed, a variety of visual, sculptural, pictorial and graphic designs, or textual materials, or has acquired all right, title and interest to the copyrights therein, (collectively referred to as the "Works"); and has obtained the Copyright Registrations listed on Schedule C attached hereto; and,

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire and Assignor desires to sell all right, title and interest in and to the Patents listed in Schedule A, the marks and Registrations listed in Schedule B, and the Works listed in Schedule C.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest, for the territory of the United States and all countries foreign thereto, in and to the following:

- 1) All inventions, trade secrets and know how of Assignor, including the patents and patent applications identified in Schedule A, the inventions described and/or claimed in the patents and patent applications identified in Schedule A and all Letters Patent based upon, or arising out of, the patent applications identified in Schedule A, and in and to any and all causes of action either in law or in equity for any rights for past infringement based on any invention, trade secret, know how, or patent or patent application.
- 2) All the marks owned and used by Assignor including the goodwill associated therewith, including the marks and Registrations identified in Schedule B and the goodwill associated therewith, and in and to any renewals of said Registrations, and in and to any similar Registrations which may be granted on said marks in any foreign countries, and in and to any and all causes of action, either in law or in equity, for any rights for past infringement, based on said marks and Registrations.

KL2:2006172.1

All copyrights to the Works of Assignor, including the Registrations listed in Schedule C, and including the right to modify the Works, the right to reproduce, distribute, sell products containing the Works, the right to secure copyright registrations therein and to any resulting registrations in Assignee's name as claimant, and the right to secure renewals, reissues, and extensions of any such copyright or copyright registration in the United States of America or any foreign country. Assignor acknowledges that it retains no rights in the Works, and that Assignee and its successors and assigns, own the entire right, title and interest in the Works, including the right to prepare derivative works based upon the copyright in the Works, and to distribute by sale, by rental, lease or lending or by other transfer of ownership. All terms of this Agreement are applicable to any portion or part of the Works, as well as the Works in their entirety.

Assignor agrees to cooperate and execute any documents that might be necessary for Assignee or its designee to secure the rights hereof assigned. In addition, Assignor authorizes Assignee to perform any such proper acts as may be deemed necessary for Assignee or its designees to secure the rights hereof assigned.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

2

KL2:2006172.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment as of the date and year first above written.

CREATIVE EXPRESIONS GROUP, INC.

THE FONDA GROUP, INC.

Chief Financial Officer

Name: Hans Heinsen

Title: Chief Financial Officer

STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK,

Subscribed and sworn to before me this Haday of <u>December</u>, 1999

Notary Public, State of

Title:

My Commission: 2/28/2/01

#### Schedule B

#### TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

#### United States (Active)

Mark	Reg. No.	Issue Date
DURAPLATE	1.648.183	6/18/91
GALA	1.616.775	10/09/90
GALA	834.744	9/05/67
GALA	1.623,582	11/20/90
GALA and Design	1,612,908	9/11/90
PAPER ART	1.634.124	2/05/91
PAPER ART	1,634,813	2/12/91
PAPER ART (stylized)	2.114,460	11/18/97
IT'S JUST NOT A PARTY UNLESS WE'RE INVITED	1,238,243	5/17/83
PARTY HOUR and Design	696,442	4/19/60
REED'S	928,923	2/15/72
REED'S	940,237	8/08/72
TOUCH OF COLOR	1.120,986	6/26/79
TOUCH OF COLOR	1,648,150	6/18/91
TOUCH OF COLOR	1.648,876	6/25/91
TOUCH OF COLOR and Design	1,651,520	7/23/91
TOUCH OF COLOR and Design	1.652,364	7/30/91

#### Schedule B (cont.)

## TRADEMARK REGISTATIONS

#### United States (Expired)

Mark	Matter	Issue Date
3-D PARTYVISION	Reg. No. 1.653,526	Issued: 8/13/90
3-D PARTY VISION	Reg. No. 1,655,542	Issued: 9/03/90
C.A. REED SOCIABILITY CENTER	Reg. No. 1,590,228	[ssued: 4/03/90
DURA SOFT	Reg. No. 1,720,150	Issued: 9/29/92
FASHION WARE	Reg. No. 1,059,880	Issued: 2/22/77
GALA	Reg. No. 1,617,576	Issued 10/16/90
GALA (stylized)	Reg. No. 1,725,080	Issued: 10/20/92
LOVEHANDLES	Reg. No. 1,643,656	Ismed: 5/07/91
PAPER ART (stylized)	Reg. No. 1.743,942	Issued: 12/29/92
PAPER ART (stylized)	Reg. No. 1,745,173	Issued: 1/05/93
PAPER ART (stylized)	Reg. No. 1,746,301	Issued: 1/12/93
PAPER ART (stylized)	Reg. No. 1,749,470	Issued: 1/26/93
PARTY HOUR and Design	Reg. No. 673,324	Issued: 2/03/59
REMBRANDT Stylized	Reg. No. 634,494	Issued: 9/18/56

2

## Schedule B (cont.)

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

#### Foreign (Active or Expired)

Country	Mark	Reg. Na.	Lame Date
Australia	PAPER ART	B495,380	9/14/88
Australia	PAPER ART	B495,381	9/14/88
Australia	PAPER ART	B578,103	7/13/90
Australia	PAPER ART Script	B412,349	5/02/80
Australia	PAPER ART Script	B345,709	5/02/80
Australia	PAPER ART Script	B484.080	3/24/88
Canada	GALA	331,079	8/14/87
Canada	GALA	381,358	3/08/91
Canada	PAPER ART	394,998	3/06/92
Great Britain	PAPER ART	B1,293,523	11/24/86
Great Britain	PAPER ART	B1,293,326	11/24/86
Great Britain	PAPER ART	B1,293.327	11/24/86
Great Britain	PAPER ART	B1,293,528	11/24/86
Great Britain	PARTY HOUR	B1.293,529	11/24/86
Great Britain	PARTY HOUR	B1,293,530	11/24/86
Great Britain	PARTY HOUR	B1,293,531	11/24/86
Great Britain	PARTY HOUR	B1,293,532	11/24/86
Italy	PAPER ART	498,075	12/29/86
Italy	PAPER ART	491,113	12/29/86
Saudi Arabia	PAPER ART	227/45	11/10/90
Saudi Arabia	PAPER ART	227/46	11/10/90
South Korea	GALA	273,202	4/20/91

3

#### Schedule B (cont.)

#### TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

#### Foreign (Active or Expired)

Country	Mark	Reg. No.	Lisue Date
Spain	PAPER ART	1,241,231	9/03/90
Spain	PAPER ART	1.244.232	1/20/89
Switzerland	PAPER ART	401,394	4/18/91
Taiwan	GALA	495,034	8/15/90
Таіwал	GALA	498,239	9/15/90

4

**RECORDED: 06/15/2000**